(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥		S ONLY	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CC U.S. Patent and Trader
To the Honorable Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached	original documents or copy there
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and addres	s of receiving party(ies)
D-A Lubricant Company, Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	07/16/02	Internal Address:	Acquisition_Corpora
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Security Agreement	Merger Change of Name		1340 West 29th Stre
Cther		City: Indianapo	lis
Execution Date: June 28, 2002	2	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🗱 N	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Krieg DeVault LLP Internal Address:Attn:Justin_L. Sage		· · · ·	3.41)\$ <u>120.00</u>
			be charged to deposit acco
Street Address: <u>One Indiana</u>	Square	8. Deposit account r	number:
Suite 2800	Zip:46204	(Attach duplicate copy	of this page if paying by deposit a
City: <u>Indianapoli</u> state: <u>IN</u>			
City: 11101anapo11State: _1N	DO NOT USE		

r ·

#### **INVENTION ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, D-A Lubricant Company, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Assignor"), represents that it is the owner of certain right, title and interest in and to the inventions and the jointly filed patent applications disclosing such inventions set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the inventions and their respective jointly filed applications collectively referred to as the "Inventions"), including an undivided joint ownership interest for the entire world in each of the Inventions;

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of even date herewith, (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and between Assignor, Mecom Acquisition Corporation, an Indiana corporation ("Assignee"), and D-A Leasing Company, LLC, Assignor is transferring to Assignee certain Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of the date hereof, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, set over and assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to:

(i) the Inventions, including any related patent applications and any Letters Patent, foreign or domestic, that may be granted thereon, and all international applications which may result from any U.S. patent applications, including but not limited to any Patent Cooperation Treaty Applications or European Patent Applications, including all country designations thereof;

(ii) all reissues, divisions, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, or extensions of the Inventions including the subject matter thereof and all claims set forth in every such Letters Patent granted thereon.

(iii) all causes of actions, claims and demands or other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including the right to sue for any past, present or future infringement of the Inventions and related claims, including the right to sue for injunctive relief and to collect damages; and

(iv) all rights corresponding hereto throughout the world.

From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of Assignee (which for such purposes, shall include any successor to Assignee or to substantially all its assets), Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee such documents and take such other action as Assignee may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue Letters Patent granted on the applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee and owner of Assignor's entire interest therein.

Assignor shall cause the inventors of the Inventions to communicate and cooperate with Assignee regarding all facts and know-how respecting the Inventions whenever requested, in accordance with the terms previously agreed to by the inventors and Assignor, and Assignee hereby agrees to assume such terms, as previously disclosed to Assignee, and to execute all documents and do all things reasonably requested by Assignee for procuring Letters Patent on the Inventions and/or enforcing the same in all countries.

### PATENT ----REEL: 013084 FRAME: 0234

## D-A LUBRICANT COMPANY, INC.

By teter D 0 Name: 57 Title: tr

Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment, in accordance with the terms as stated above.

MECOM ACQUISITION CORPORATION

By: Michael P. Protogere, President

PATENT REEL: 013084 FRAME: 0235

n- ---

STATE OF OHIO )SS: COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

I, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that fifer D. Costell, personally known to me to be the President of D-A Lubricant Company, Inc., an Indiana corporation, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed the above and foregoing instrument pursuant to authority granted to him/her by said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this  $28^{\circ}$  day of June. 2002.

Notary Public ) C. Larla

Counter of Residescie, Attorney At Law Notary Public - State of Ohio hy commission has no expiration date <del>R.C.</del> My Commission Expires:

STATE OF INDIANA	)
	)SS:
COUNTY OF MARION	)

I, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Michael P. Protogere, personally known to me to be the President of Mecom Acquisition Corporation, an Indiana corporation, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed the above and foregoing instrument pursuant to authority granted to him by said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this  $\frac{28}{28}$  day of June, 2002.

MITZI J. BRIDGES, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 6, 2008 **Residing in Marion County** 

County of Residence

My Commission Expires:

IM-395841 1 Invention Assignment

3

PATENT REEL: 013084 FRAME: 0236 11

### SCHEDULE A

## **Patent Applications**

1.	Title of Patent: Inventor(s): Country: App. Ser. Filing:	Full-Flow Particulate and Acid –Neutralizing Filter John M. Beard, Allan N. Roush United States 09/859/939 May 17, 2001
2.	Title of Patent: Inventor(s): Country: App. Ser. Filing:	Acid-Neutralizing Filter John M. Beard, Allan N. Roush United States 09/859/549 May 17, 2001
3.	Title of Patent: Inventor(s): Country: App. Ser. Filing:	Combination Particulate and Acid-Neutralizing Filter John M. Beard, Allan N. Roush United States 09/859/843 May 17, 2001
4.	Title of Patent: Inventor(s): Country: App. Ser. Filing:	Acid-Neutralizing Filter John M. Beard, Allan N. Roush PCT Stage PCT/US 02/12682 April 23, 2002
5.	Title of Patent: Inventor(s): Country: App. Ser. Filing:	Combination Particulate and Acid-Neutralizing Filter John M. Beard, Allan N. Roush PCT Stage PCT/US 02/12813 April 23, 2002
6.	Title of Patent: Inventor(s): Country: App. Ser. Filing:	Full Flow Particulate and Acid-Neutralizing Filter John M. Beard, Allan N. Roush PCT Stage PCT/US 02/12586 April 23, 2002

This instrument prepared by and to be returned to: Justin L. Sage, Attorney at Law, Krieg DeVault, LLP, One Indiana Square, Suite 2800, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, (317) 636-4341.

IM-395841\_1 Invention Assignment

# **RECORDED: 07/16/2002**

# PATENT REEL: 013084 FRAME: 0237